

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SERGIO FERNANDO LAGOS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
NACDL Amicus  
Committee Co-Chair  
University of Arizona  
James E. Rogers  
College of Law  
1201 E. Speedway  
Tucson, AZ 87521

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

Section 3663A(b)(4) does not authorize resti-  
tution of the victim’s attorneys’ fees. .... 4

A. The statutory phrase “child care, trans-  
portation, and other expenses” does not  
encompass attorneys’ fees, which are  
completely different in nature and magni-  
tude from expenses for child care and  
transportation. .... 5

B. The word “expenses,” without any refer-  
ence to attorneys’ fees, does not encom-  
pass attorneys’ fees. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	10
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. Asarco LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015) .....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	6
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	5
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	9
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....	10
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	10
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	10
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112, United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>United States v. Deer</i> , 2011 WL 2532462 (S.D. Miss. 2011) .....	2
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	2
<i>United States v. Elson</i> , 577 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 2007 WL 1114223 (D. Or. 2007) .....	2

*United States v. Gupta*, 925 F. Supp. 2d 581  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff'd*, 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.  
 2014) ..... 2

*United States v. Nisbet*, 2016 WL 7670849  
 (D. Mont. 2016) ..... 2

*United States v. Okun*, 2009 WL 2365979  
 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 2

*United States v. Skowron*, 529 F. App'x 71  
 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 2

*Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.  
 Keffeler*, 537 U.S. 371 (2003) ..... 6

*Yates v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1074  
 (2015) ..... 6

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 396 ..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1) ..... 12

7 U.S.C.  
 § 210(f) ..... 11  
 § 499g(b) ..... 11

12 U.S.C.  
 § 2273 ..... 12  
 § 4246 ..... 12  
 § 4588(d) ..... 12  
 § 5005(b)(1) ..... 12

15 U.S.C.  
 § 15(a) ..... 11  
 § 1117(a) ..... 11

17 U.S.C. § 505 ..... 11

18 U.S.C.  
 § 1964(c) ..... 11  
 § 2248(b)(3)(E) ..... 10  
 § 2255(a) ..... 11  
 § 2259(b)(3)(E) ..... 10

18 U.S.C.	
§ 2264(b)(3)(E) .....	10
§ 2333(a) .....	11
§ 3663A(b)(1) .....	8
§ 3663A(b)(2)(A) .....	8
§ 3663A(b)(2)(B) .....	8
§ 3663A(b)(2)(C) .....	8
§ 3663A(b)(3) .....	8
§ 3663A(b)(4) .....	passim
28 U.S.C.	
§ 361 .....	12
§ 1447(c) .....	12
§ 1875(d)(2) .....	12
§ 1927 .....	12
§ 2412(b) .....	11
29 U.S.C.	
§ 107 .....	12
§ 216(b) .....	12
§ 1370(e)(1) .....	12
30 U.S.C. § 938(c) .....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) .....	13
33 U.S.C. § 928(a) .....	12
35 U.S.C. § 285 .....	12
38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(2) .....	13
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1988(b) .....	12
§ 2000a-3(b) .....	12
§ 3613(c)(2) .....	12
§ 4654(a) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 206 .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e) .....	13
54 U.S.C. § 307105 .....	12

OTHER AUTHORITY

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading  
Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*  
(2012) ..... 6
